

Item 113

RESOLUTION NO. 48 OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WARSAW

dated 21 April 2021

on amending Resolution No. 17 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw of 20 January 2021 on the rules of admission to doctoral schools at the University of Warsaw

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 200 section 2 of the Higher Education and Science Act dated 20 July 2018 (consolidated text: Polish Journal of Laws of 2020, item 85, as amended)the Senate of the University of Warsaw resolves as follows:

§ 1

1. In the resolution No. 17 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw of 20 January 2021, on the rules of admission to doctoral schools at the University of Warsaw(Monitor UW of 2021, item 13), the following changes are introduced:

1) in § 1, point 9 is replaced by the following:

"9) IRK - the system of Internet Admission for Candidates; (Internetowa Rejestracja Kandydatów, IRK)";

2) in § 22 point 1, the second sentence is replaced by the following:

"The application shall be prepared in accordance with the template constituting Appendix No. 3 to the Resolution.";

3) in § 23 point 2, the second sentence is replaced by the following:

"The application template is attached as Appendix No. 2 to the Resolution.".

2. In Appendix No. 1 to Resolution No. 17 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw of 20 January 2021. on the rules of admission to doctoral schools of the University of Warsaw, the following changes are introduced:

1) in point 1.3. in the second subparagraph, point 2 is replaced by the following:

- "2) 2nd stage 40 points (the number of points required to be entered on the list of candidates for admission 20 points).";
- 2) point 1.6. is replaced by the following:

"1.6. Condition of admission to the School:

Obtaining at least 50 points from the entire qualification proceedings, including at least 30 points from the first stage of the qualification proceedings and at least 20 points from the second stage of the qualification proceedings.";

- 3) point 2.3. in the second subparagraph, point 2 is replaced by the following:
- "2) 2nd stage 40 points (the number of points required to be entered on the list of candidates for admission 20 points).";
- point 2.6. is replaced by the following:
 "2.6.Condition of admission to the School:
 Obtaining at least 50 points from the entire qualification proceedings, including at least

30 points from the first stage of the qualification proceedings and at least 20 points from the second stage of the qualification proceedings.";

point 3.3. is replaced by the following:
 "3.3.Form of qualification proceedings and number of points to be awarded:
 One-stage proceedings:

The maximum number of points to be obtained in the qualification proceedings - 100 points.";

- point 3.6. is replaced by the following:
 "3.6.Condition of admission to the School:
 Obtaining at least 50 points from the qualification proceedings.";
- 7) in point 4.3. in the third subparagraph, point 2 is replaced by the following:
- "2) 2nd stage 60 points (the number of points required to be entered on the list of candidates recommended for admission 30 points).";
- 8) point 4.6. is replaced by the following:

"4.6.Condition of admission to the School:

Obtaining at least 50 points from the entire qualification proceedings, including at least 20 points from the first stage of the qualification proceedings and at least 30 points from the second stage of the qualification proceedings.";

§ 2

The Resolution shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Chairperson of the Senate of the University of Warsaw Rector: A. Z. Nowak